

[3206]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATHI

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 13062 OF 2023

Between:

Allamaplli Supriya, D/o. Barlapudi Ravindra Kumar Aged 52 years, Occ.Agriculture
R/o.D No. T-4, 4th Floor, Pushkar Dham Apartment, Near Cubatic Ventures,
Marampudi Junction, Rajahmundry Rural, East Godavari District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by it's Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, ThullurMandal, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, East Godavari District at Rajamahendravaram
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Rajamahendravaram Division, East Godavari District
4. The Tahsildar, Dowleshwararn Mandal, East Godavari District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order, or Direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS or any other appropriate writ or direction, declaring the action of the 4th respondent in not issuing Pattadar Passbooks and Title Deeds in favour of the petitioner by mutating the petitioner name in online revenue records in connection with the petitioners agricultural lands situated in RS No. 379/1G to an extent of Ac.1.86 cents situated at Rajahmundry village, Rajahmundry Urban Mandal, East Godavari District without considering the Spandana application dated 10.04.2023 vide receipt No. EAG202304102429 is illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and also Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the 4th respondent to mutate the petitioner name in online revenue records by granting Pattadar Passbooks and title deeds in faovur of the petitioner by considering the spandana application dated 10.04.2023 in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents particularly 4th respondent to mutate the

name of the petitioner in online revenue records by issuing pattada passbooks and title deeds in connection with petitioners lands situated in RS No. 379/1G to an extent of Ac.1.86 cents situated at Rajahmundry village, Rajahmundry Urban Mandal, East Godavari District by considering the Spandana application dated 10.04.2023 vide receipt No. EAG202304102429 of the petitioner, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No.13062 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.TENEPALLI NIRANJAN Advocate for the Petitioner and learned Government Pleader for Revenue for Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to obtain instructions

Post on 19.06.2023.

In the meanwhile, the respondent No.4 to consider and pass orders in the Spandana Application of the petitioner hearing dated 10.04.2023 within a period of four (4) weeks from the date of receipt of this order.

**SD/- K J RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, ThullurMandal, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, East Godavari District at Rajamahendravaram
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Rajamahendravaram Division, East Godavari District
4. The Tahsildar, Dowleshwararn Mandal, East Godavari District (1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI.TENEPALLI NIRANJAN Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Revenue; High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

RRRJ

DATED:12/05/2023

NOTE: POST ON 19.06.2023

ORDER

WP.No.13062 of 2023

DIRECTION

